AN ACT APPROPRIATING FUNDS TO THE OFFICE OF STATE BUDGET AND 2 

MANAGEMENT FOR A FERTILITY PRESERVATION PILOT PROGRAM. 3 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 4 

SECTION 1.(a)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Office of State 5 

Budget and Management the sum of two million two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($2,250,000) 6 

in nonrecurring funds for each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to be awarded as directed 7 

grants in equal amounts to the following entities for the Fertility Preservation Pilot Program 8 

authorized by subsection (b) of this section: 9

[...]

three hundred percent (300%) of the federal poverty level for a 1 

household of three. 2 

(2) The amount of financial assistance provided to Program participants shall not 3 

exceed any of the following: 4 

a. For female Program participants, a maximum of twelve thousand 5 

dollars ($12,000) for oocyte retrieval, cryopreservation, and up to five 6 

years of storage services. 7 

b. For male Program participants, a maximum of one thousand five 8 

hundred dollars ($1,500) for sperm retrieval, cryopreservation, and up 9 

to five years of storage services. 10 

c. A maximum of twenty-six thousand dollars ($26,000) per Program 11 

participant for IVF or IUI services, which must be scheduled for the 12 

Program participant within five years after oocyte or sperm retrieval. 13 

SECTION 1.(c)  The grantees may use up to three percent (3%) of their directed 14 

grant funds for administrative costs associated with the Fertility Preservation Pilot Program 15 

authorized by this section. 16 

SECTION 1.(d)  Each grantee may reserve up to twenty-six thousand dollars 17 

($26,000) per applicant for future IVF or IUI services, as appropriate. However, funds shall not 18 

be reserved for IVF or IUI services scheduled more than five years after oocyte or sperm retrieval. 19 

SECTION 1.(e)  Funds appropriated by subsection (a) of this section shall not revert 20